

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----X

DANIEL BRINK *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

XE HOLDING, LLC *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case: 1:11-cv-01733 (EGS)

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CONTRACTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DEFENSE BASE ACT'S REMEDY AND PENALTY PROVISIONS DO NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AVAILABLE TO THEM	7
1. The Martin/Atkinson Exception to the Exclusive Remedy Doctrine	9
2. Defendants' Failure To Secure Payment Of Compensation Through False Statements And Representations Estops Their Assertion of the Bar	11
3. The DBA Exclusive Remedy Is Unavailable Where The Injury Is Not Accidental.....	13
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Preempted By The DBA's Exclusive Remedy	13
a. Claims Outside the DBA Lie When the Conduct Falls Outside what is Prescribed By The Act and Does not Conflict with DBA,.....	14
i. Tort of Detrimental Reliance	14
ii. Defendants' tortious conduct towards Plaintiffs and in investigating claims makes the exclusive remedy unavailable	17
iii. The exclusive remedy provisions of the DBA/LHWCA do not preempt Plaintiffs' claims of conspiracy, tortious termination, breach of contract, breach of covenant of good faith and fair dealing	18
B. The Exclusive Remedy Does Not Apply to Non-Employees And Only Pertain To Injuries Sustained In The Course Of Employment	24
1. Injuries Outside The Course Or Scope Of Employment and Suits Against Carriers who did not Provide the Insurance are Not Barred	26
II. PLAINTIFFS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS FACTS AND ASSERTIONS FOR A CAUSE OF ACTION IN RICO	27
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert A Claim Under RICO	28
1. Plaintiffs Have Sustained An Injury To Their Business or Property	29
2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered From Injuries That Are Directly And Proximately Caused By The Conduct of Defendants	32
B. Plaintiffs Have Properly Plead RICO Predicate Acts and RICO Enterprise.....	33
C. Plaintiffs Have Properly Plead A RICO Conspiracy.....	39
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEAD SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT A CLAIM UNDER THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT.....	40
IV. PLAINTIFFS PLEAD SUFFICIENT FACTS OF CIVIL CONSPIRACY	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. George W. Cochran & Co.</i> , 597 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1991).....	21
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	30
<i>Atherton v. District of Columbia</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Atkinson v. Gates, McDonald & Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988).....	7, 9-10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35, 39
<i>Boudoin v. Bradley</i> , 549 So.2d 1265 (La. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 512 So.2d 248 (1987)	9, 18
<i>Boyle v. U.S.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	37-38
<i>Brown et al. v. Cassens Transport Co. et al</i> , 675 F. 3d 946 (6th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Burbank v. KGS, Inc.</i> , 12 BRBS 776 (1980)	25
<i>Cardillo v. Mockabee</i> , 102 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1939)	25
<i>Choharis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 961 A.2d 1080 (D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Com. of Pa. v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956).....	14
<i>Continental Casualty Insurance Co v. McDonald</i> , 567 So.2d 1208 (Ala. 1990)	17
<i>Cooper v. O'Conner</i> , 99 F.2d 135 (D.C.C. 1983).....	44
<i>Correa v. Pennsylvania Manufacturers Association Insurance Co.</i> , 618 F. Supp 915 (D. Del. 1985)	17
<i>Crosby v. SAIF Corp</i> , 73 Or.App. 372 (Or. App. 1985).....	18
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	25, 26
<i>Davis v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 596 F.Supp. 780 (D. Ohio 1984).....	23
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 240 F. 3d 1110 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	14
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012)	16, 21
<i>Ford Aerospace & Communications Corp. v. Boling</i> , 684 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Friederischen v. Renard</i> , 247 U.S. 207 (1918).....	23
<i>Gallagher v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 303 Md. 201 (Md. App. 1985).....	18
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 262 & n.8 (1970)	30
<i>Gordon v. Commissioned Officers' Mess, Open</i> , 8 BRBS 441 (1978).....	24
<i>Griva v. Davison</i> , 637 A.2d 830 (D.C. 1994)	21, 44
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	34-36
<i>Hais v. Smith</i> , 547 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1988)	22-23
<i>Halbertstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C.C. 1983).....	44
<i>Hastings v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Cos.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. App. 1987).....	18
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	33
<i>Herbert v. Mid South Controls & Services</i> , 688 So.2d 1171 (La. App. 1996)	19-20
<i>Hernandez v. General Adjustment Bureau</i> , 199 Cal. App.3d 999, 245 Cal.Rptr 288 (1988).....	17
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	28, 33
<i>Houlahan v. World wide Associationof Specialty Programs and Schools</i> , 677 F.Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2010)	43
<i>Houston v. Bechtel Assoc. Prof'l Corp.</i> , 522 F.Supp. 1094 (D.D.C 1981).....	17, 23-24

<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F. 3d 235 (3d. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Irby v. Blackwater Security Consulting, et. al.</i> , 44 BRBS __, BRB No. 09-0548 (2010)	25
<i>Johnson-El v. District of Columbia</i> , 579 A.2d 163 (D.C. 1990)	6
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 567 (D.C.S.D. Tex. 2011)	23
<i>Kane v. Federal Match Corp.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 507 (D.C. 1934).....	13
<i>Kent v. Kent</i> , 431 So. 2d 279, 281 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	43
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>LaCour v. Lankford Co. Inc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 105 (Tex. App. 2009)	20
<i>Ladner v. Secretary of H.E.W.</i> , 304 F.Supp. 474 (S.D. Miss. 1969)	23
<i>Lawrence v. U.S.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 631 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	23, 45
<i>Leathers v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 500 So.2d 451 (Miss. 1986)	23
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	8
<i>Machado v. National Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 9 BRBS 803 (1978).....	23
<i>Marshall v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 130 F. 3d 1095 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Martin v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 329 (1st Cir. 1974).....	9-10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	41
<i>Moore v. Kayport Package Exp., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Moss v. Dixie Mach. Welding & Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 617 So.2d 959 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	25
<i>O'Keefe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Associates, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 359 (1965).....	12
<i>O'Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon</i> , 340 U.S. 507 (1951).....	12
<i>Palermo v. Letourneau Tech., Inc.</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 499 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....	23
<i>Paul v. Howard Univ.</i> , 754 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2000)	23
<i>People v. Beaumont Inv., Ltd.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 102 (6th Dist. 2003)	43
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	30
<i>Pettengill v. Curtis</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008).....	23
<i>Reddy v. Cascade General, Inc.</i> , 227 Or. App. 559 (Or. App. 2009)	19-20
<i>Riggs v. Home Builders Institute</i> , 203 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	21
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---- (2012).....	34
<i>Ross v. DynCorp</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 344 (D.D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Salinas v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	40
<i>Sample v. Johnson</i> , 771 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	38
<i>U.S. v. Abbell</i> , 271 F. 3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>U.S. v. Harriston</i> , 329 F. 3d 779 (11th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>United Construction Workers, etc. v. Laburnum Construction Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	8
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Wesley v. Howard Univ.</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 1, (D.D.C. 1998)	44
<i>Williams v. Hofley Mfg. Co.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 278 (Mich. 1988)	30
<i>Winburn v. Jeffboat, Inc.</i> , 9 BRBS 363 (1978).....	23
<i>Wolf v. Scott Wetzel Services Inc.</i> , 113 Wash.2d 665 (1989)	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	34

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	29
33 U.S.C. § 901.....	9, 30
33 U.S.C. § 902.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 904.....	30
33 U.S.C. § 905.....	9, 11, 17
33 U.S.C. § 914.....	31
33 U.S.C. § 931.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 948.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 904.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 1651.....	26

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. 98-570, 17, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2734 1984 WL 37419.....	13
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW, THIRD, TORTS: <i>Liability for Physical Harm</i> (<i>Basic Principles</i>) § 43 cmt. e (Draft No. 3).....	15
Second Am. Compl.....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	28
